

Penn State Dickinson Law Dickinson Law IDEAS

Perspectives on Law School History

Law School History and Archives

3-21-2019

Woolsack Honor Society

Pamela G. Smith
Penn State Dickinson Law, pgs128@psu.edu

Follow this and additional works at: https://ideas.dickinsonlaw.psu.edu/perspectives-school-history

Part of the Legal History Commons

Recommended Citation

Smith, Pamela G., "Woolsack Honor Society" (2019). *Perspectives on Law School History*. 33. https://ideas.dickinsonlaw.psu.edu/perspectives-school-history/33

This Law School Publication is brought to you for free and open access by the Law School History and Archives at Dickinson Law IDEAS. It has been accepted for inclusion in Perspectives on Law School History by an authorized administrator of Dickinson Law IDEAS. For more information, please contact lja10@psu.edu.

YOU ARE HERE: HOME / 185TH YEAR ANNIVERSARY / WOOLSACK HONOR SOCIETY

Woolsack Honor Society

MARCH 21, 2019 BY PAMELA G SMITH

185 YEARS 1834|2019 The Woolsack Honor Society at The Dickinson School of Law was founded due to the efforts of J. Kennard Weaver, Class of 1920. In a letter dated March 10, 1923, Weaver described the formation of the Society:

I first learned of the Woolsack Honorary Society at a National Convention of my Fraternity held at Kansas City, Mo, during Christmas

week of 1919. During this Convention, my room-mate at the Hotel in Kansas City was from Cornell University Law School, ¹ and in exchanging gossip, regarding the two schools, Cornell and Dickinson, I asked him about a certain student who I knew was up there, and he spoke pretty highly of him and said he had made the Woolsack Senior Society, and when I asked him what the society was, he gave me the details and was very much surprised to learn that Dickinson had no senior honorary society to which a man be elected because of attaining certain scholastic requirements, being recommended by the Faculty. When I was at Pennsylvania University taking the Preliminary law course, I had known they had a senior honorary society to which a man worked during his first and second years in order to qualify. I felt at that time Dickinson should have such a society so that the men in the lower classes would have something to work toward.

LAW LIBRARY RESOURCES

Dickinson Law Library Dickinson Law IDEAS Research – Quick Start Law Research Guides Law Databases A-Z

SEARCH

Search this website ...

CATEGORIES

- > 185th Year Anniversary
- Access Services Tips
- › Awareness Education

I might say at this time the Woolsack is the sack of wool which has been used from time immemorial as the seat of the Lord Chancellor of England, and so represents the highest point of attainment in his profession for an Attorney in England, and it is for that reason that the members are called Chancellors.

Membership in the Woolsack is a reward of the finest scholastic work...

J. Kennard Weaver, *Letter to Peter Jurchak*, March 10, 1923.



In the early years of the Society's existence,
members received a charm. At some point, however,
the tradition began of presenting members with a
red pillow to symbolize the actual Woolsack from
which the Society derives its name.

For unknown reasons, the Woolsack Honor Society became dormant in the late 1930's. However, it was revived with the Class of 1981, and membership was awarded retroactively to prior classes. Membership in the Woolsack Honor Society is based on academic performance and recognizes senior class members who have earned a spot within the top 15% of their class.

¹ A letter dated April 20, 1978 from Cornell Law School indicates that the author was not able to find any evidence of a Woolsack Honor Society ever having been at Cornell Law School.

Share this:











FILED UNDER: 185TH YEAR ANNIVERSARY, DICKINSON LAW, LEGAL HISTORY
TAGGED WITH: CORNELL LAW SCHOOL, J. KENNARD WEAVER, WOOLSACK HONOR SOCIETY

- › Collections
- Databases
- Dickinson Law
- Dickinson Law IDEAS
- Displays
- Events
- Legal Education
- Legal History
- Legal News
- › Legal Research
- New Acquisitions
- Research Tips
- Services

SUBSCRIBE BY EMAIL

Your email address:

Originally published at: https://sites.psu.edu/keepingitbrief/2019/03/21/woolsack-honor-society/